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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

Test Information

Test Method:
Report Number:

Test Lab:

Issue Date:
Manufacturer:
Product Line:
Catalog Number:
Description:
Light Source:
Ballast/Driver:

Summary

Lumens per Lamp:

Luminaire Lumens:
Efficiency:

Efficacy:

Spacing Criteria (0/90/45):
Luminous Opening:

CIE Type:

Input Watts (W):

Input Voltage (V):

Input Current (Ain):
Voltage Rise (V):

Power Factor:

Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):
Frequency (hertz):
Stabilization Time:
Operation Time:

Ambient Temperature (°C):
Test Distance:

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE

Scaled Data Report

LM-79-2019

P931195

TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (P333812)
INNOVATION CENTER
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COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS

NEO-RAY

DFN2DS-SQ4F0-140DS840-FLL

4 foot, Square Define Geo, with Direct Frosted Lens

N/A

13873.9 lumens

N/A

91.5 lumens/watt
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P931195

CATALOG NUMBER: DFN2DS-SQ4F0-140DS840-FLL
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P931195
CATALOG NUMBER: DFN2DS-SQ4F0-140DS840-FLL

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:

RF 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50
RwW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50
RCR
0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111
1 109 104 100 096 106 102 98 95 98
2 99 91 8 79 97 89 83 78 86
3 91 80 72 66 88 79 71 65 76
4 83 71 63 56 81 70 62 56 68
5 77 64 55 49 75 63 55 48 61
6 71 58 49 43 69 57 48 42 55
7 66 52 44 38 64 52 43 38 50
8 61 48 40 34 60 47 39 34 46
9 57 44 36 30 56 43 36 30 42
10 54 41 33 28 53 40 33 28 39

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):

0° 45° 90°
0° 3826 3826 3826
5° 3841 3786 3808
10° 3818 3747 3766
15° 3771 3698 3695
20° 3704 3626 3622
25° 3637 3536 3536
30° 3552 3454 3424
35° 3472 3355 3306
40° 3372 3256 3194
45° 3273 3158 3080
50° 3165 3056 2948
55° 3054 2938 2829
60° 2928 2796 2693
65° 2795 2655 2533
70° 2625 2485 2367
75° 2388 2288 2232
80° 2120 2055 1949
85° 1729 1648 1478

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°
Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 3273 cd/sgqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South Scaled Data Report
Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P931195
CATALOG NUMBER: DFN2DS-SQ4F0-140DS840-FLL
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ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:

Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° Flux
0°-10° 513.2 3.7 0° 5453 5453 5453 5453 5453

10°-20° 1444.0 104 5° 5453 5432 5374 5416 5406 518
20°-30° 2122.2 15.3 15° 5191 5160 5091 5112 5086 1462
30°-40° 2464.8 17.8 25° 4698 4656 4567 4577 4567 2162
40°-50° 2461.7 17.7 35° 4053 4001 3917 3885 3859 2531
50°-60° 2146.5 15.5 45° 3298 3262 3183 3125 3104 2546
60°-70° 1586.7 114 55° 2496 2464 2402 2339 2313 2232
70°-80° 897.8 6.5 65° 1683 1652 1599 1552 1526 1664
80°-90° 237.0 1.7 75° 881 871 844 813 823 940
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 215 210 205 189 184 252
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0

110°-120° 0.0 0.0

120°-130° 0.0 0.0

130°-140° 0.0 0.0

140°-150° 0.0 0.0

150°-160° 0.0 0.0

160°-170° 0.0 0.0

170°-180° 0.0 0.0

0°-30° 4079.4 29.4

0°-40° 6544.2 47.2

0°-60° 11152.4 80.4

0°-90° 13873.9 100.0

90°-120° 0.0 0.0

90°-150° 0.0 0.0

90°-180° 0.0 0.0

0°-180° 13873.9 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P931195
CATALOG NUMBER: DFN2DS-SQ4F0-140DS840-FLL

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):

0°
2.5°
5
7.5°
10°
12.5°
15°
17.5°
20°
22.5°
25°
27.5°
30°
32.5°
35°
37.5°
40°
42.5°
45°
47.5°
50°
52.5°
55°
57.5°
60°
62.5°
65°
67.5°
70°
72.5°
75°
77.5°
80°
82.5°
85°
87.5°
90°

Scaled Data Report

0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90°
5452.9 54529 54529 54529 54529
5484.6  5458.5 5400.6 5452.9 5442.9
5452.9 5432.3 53745 5416.2 5406.2
5416.2 5385.1 5327.2 5369.5 5358.9
5358.9 5322.2 52594 5301.1 52855
5279.9 5248.7 51859 5212.0 52015
5190.9 5159.8 5091.3 51125 5086.3
5080.8 5049.6 4981.2 5007.3  4981.2
4960.1 49289 48555 4871.1 4850.4
4839.8 4792.6 47241 47241 47136
4698.0 4656.3  4567.3 4577.3  4567.3
4540.5 4503.9 4436.0 4420.4 43943
4383.7 43414  4263.0 4247.4  4226.2
4215.7 4184.6  4100.5 4068.9 4047.6
4053.2 4001.0 39169 3885.3 3859.1
3869.7 3822.4 37383 3701.7 36755
3681.1 3638.8 3554.8 3508.1 3486.9
3497.5 34553 3371.8 33189 3287.8
3298.3 3261.7 31827 3125.3 3104.2
3104.2 3067.5 29835 2925.6 28945
2899.5 2873.4 27999 27264  2700.3
2700.3 2663.6  2595.7 2537.8 2501.2
2496.2 24645 2401.6  2338.7 23126
2291.4 2265.3 21969 21340 21128
2086.7 2066.2  1992.7 1934.8 1919.2
1887.6 1850.8 1798.5 1746.2 1725.1
1683.4 1651.6  1599.4  1552.1  1525.9
1473.7 1446.9 1400.2 1363.5 13423
1279.5 1258.4 12111 11744  1153.8
1080.4 1059.2  1033.0 996.4 980.8
880.7 870.7 843.9 812.8 823.3
702.6 681.5 670.9 655.4 639.7
524.6 519.0 508.5 492.9 482.3
356.6 356.6 351.6 330.4 330.4
214.7 209.7 204.7 188.6 183.6
94.6 84.0 73.5 57.9 52.3
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South Scaled Data Report

peachtree City, GA 30269 Or) COOPER

Lighting Solutions

TEST NUMBER: P931195
CATALOG NUMBER: DFN2DS-SQ4F0-140DS840-FLL

CIE UGR TABLE:

Reflectances:

Ceiling 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.3
Wall 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.3
Reference plane 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Room dimensions Viewed crosswise Viewed endwise
X=2H Y=2H 15.94 17.56 16.31 17.87 18.18 15.50 17.11 15.87 17.43 17.74

3H 17.69 19.15 18.07 19.48 19.84 17.20 18.66 17.58 18.98 19.35
4H 18.34 19.71 18.74 20.06 20.43 17.85 19.22 18.24 19.56 19.94
6H 18.81 20.08 19.22 20.44 20.83 18.31 19.58 18.72 19.94 20.33
8H 18.95 20.16 19.38 20.55 20.95 18.45 19.66 18.87 20.05 20.45
12H 19.04 20.20 19.47 20.59 21.01 18.53 19.69 18.96 20.07 20.50

4H 2H 16.51 17.87 16.90 18.22 18.60 16.15 17.52 16.55 17.87 18.25
3H 18.48 19.63 18.89 20.02 20.42 18.07 19.22 18.48 19.62 20.02

4H 19.26 20.29 19.69 20.71 21.14 18.83 19.87 19.26 20.28 20.72

6H 19.85 20.76 20.31 21.20 21.66 19.42 20.33 19.88 20.77 21.22

8H 20.04 20.89 20.50 21.33 21.80 19.60 20.45 20.07 20.89 21.36

12H 20.17 20.93 20.65 21.41 21.88 19.72 20.48 20.20 20.96 21.43

8H 4H 19.53 20.38 19.99 20.82 21.28 19.16 20.00 19.62 20.44 20.91
6H 20.24 20.95 20.74 21.44 21.91 19.86 20.57 20.36 21.05 21.53

8H 20.50 21.13 21.01 21.64 22.13 20.11 20.74 20.62 21.25 21.74

12H 20.70 21.26 21.21 21.75 22.31 20.29 20.85 20.80 21.34 21.90

12H 4H 19.56 20.32 20.04 20.79 21.26 19.19 19.95 19.67 20.43 20.90
6H 20.29 20.92 20.80 21.43 21.91 19.92 20.55 20.43 21.06 21.55
8H 20.60 21.16 21.11 21.65 22.21 20.23 20.78 20.73 21.27 21.84

END OF REPORT
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